
 
 

Date of issue: Thursday, 21 April 2022 
 
  
MEETING: APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Malik, Smith and S Parmar) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 3RD MAY, 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
  
VENUE: FIRST FLOOR, MIMAS SUITE 5, OBSERVATOR 

HOUSE, 25 WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NADIA WILLIAMS, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER 
 
07749 709 961 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
GAVIN JONES 
Chief Executive  

 
AGENDA 

 
PART I  

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
1.   Election of Chair 

 
- - 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed. 
 

  

 
3.   Guidance on Predetermination / Predisposition - 

To Note 
1 - 2 - 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 April 2022 

 
3 - 4 - 

 
5.   Appeals Sub-Committee Procedure for hearing a 

Transport Appeal 
 

5 - 6 - 

 
6.   Home to School Transport Policy - Post - 16 

Transport Policy 
 

7 - 18  

 
7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
  

 It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information 
relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (amended). 
 
 

  

 
PART II 

  
8.   Home to School Transport Appeals 

 
  

 
9.   TA08-2122 

 
19 - 50 - 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility: You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and pu
[...]
t the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appeals Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Friday, 8th April, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Smith (Chair), Malik and S Parmar  
  
Apologies for Absence:- No apologies were received.  

 
 

PART I 
 

49. Election of Chair  
 
Resolved – That Councillor Smith be appointed Chair for the duration of the 
           meeting. 
   

50. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were declared. 
  

51. Guidance on Predetermination / Predisposition - To Note  
 
Resolved - That the Members confirmed that they had read and understood 
                    the guidance on predetermination and predisposition. 
   

52. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th February 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18nFebruary 2022 be 
                     approved as a correct record. 
 

53. Appeals Sub-Committee Procedure for hearing a Transport Appeal  
 
Resolved – That the Members confirmed that the Appeals Sub-Committee 
                     Procedure for hearing Home to School Transport Appeals had      
                     been read and understood. 
  

54. Home to School Transport Policy  
 
Resolved – That the Members confirmed that the Home to School Transport 
                     policy had been read and understood. 
  

55. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
                    consideration of the items in Part 2 of the Agenda, as they  
          involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to  
          individual as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
          of the Local Government Act 1972 (amended). 
 

56. Home to School Transport Appeals  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a number of appeals against the refusal by 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
Appeals Sub-Committee - 08.04.22

officers of applications for home to school transport. The circumstances of 
each case did not fulfil the necessary criteria for assistance. For each 
appeal, details were presented by the local authority representative of the 
reasons for refusal, together with the grounds of appeal submitted by the 
parents of the pupils in question. The Appeals Sub-Committee also 
considered verbal representation made by an Appellant at the hearing. The 
Appeals were considered under the general home to school transport policy. 

  
Resolved - That the following decisions be taken in respect of the appeals for 
                    home to school transport as set out below:- 
  

Appellant Decision 

TA08 - 2122 Adjourned 

TA09- 2122 Refused 

  
 
 
 
Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 9.45 am and closed at 11.35 am) 

Page 4



 
 
 

APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING OF A TRANSPORT APPEAL 
 

 
1. The Chair will formally open the hearing by introducing those present in the 

room and their status in terms of the proceedings. 
 
2. The Chair will ask the Officer to introduce his/her Report. 
 
3. The Chair will ask any questions that arise from the Report and will invite other 

Members and the Appellant to ask questions that might arise from the Report. 
 
4. The Chair will invite the Appellant to present his/her case. 
 
5. The Chair will ask any questions that might arise from the Appellant’s 

presentation and will invite other Members and the Officer to ask questions that 
might arise from the Appellant’s presentation. 

 
6. The Chair will ask either the Officer, or the Appellant, or both, any questions for 

clarification of any issues in contention and invit
[...]
as assessed by earnings 
from up to three of your most recent assessment periods) 

• Child Tax Credit, provided they are not entitled to 
Working Tax Credit and have an annual income of £16,190 
or less 

• Working Tax Credit ‘run-on’ - the payment someone may 
receive for a further four weeks after they stop qualifying 
for Working Tax Credit 

Home to School Transport Team 
Slough Borough Council, Observatory House,  
25 Windsor Road, Slough SL1 2EL 
Tel: 01753 875729 
 

Where can I go and when  
can I use it? 
The student reduced bus fare card will allow 
the card holder to travel at the reduced fare 
on First buses as long as the journey begins 
or ends in the borough of Slough.  
The student reduced train card will allow the 
card holder to travel at reduced fare on First 
Great Western trains on the specified journey 
only. 

Student reduced fare card 

What is a student reduced  
fare card? 
The student reduced fare card enables 16-18 
year old students attending full time further 
education to travel on First buses or First 
Great Western trains at under 16 prices. The 
reductions are available on daily, weekly and 
monthly tickets. 
 

Who can apply? 
To qualify for the card all you need to do is 
meet the following criteria:  

- You need to be aged 16-18 years of age 

- You need to be attending full time further 
education and able to make the journey by 
bus or train 

- You need to live in Slough 

- Parents need to be in receipt of one of the 
benefits listed on the next page.

P
age 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination / Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 April 2022
	5 Appeals Sub-Committee Procedure for hearing a Transport Appeal
	6 Home to School Transport Policy - Post - 16 Transport Policy
	Post-16-Transport-Policy-2021-22
	Post_16_tra

Minutes of the meeting


Appeals Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd May, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Smith (Chair), S. Malik and S. Parmar 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor   

 
 

PART I 
 

59. Election of Chair  
 
Resolved – That Councillor Smith be appointed Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
  

60. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were declared. 
 

61. Guidance on Predetermination / Predisposition - To Note  
 
Resolved - That the Members confirmed that they had read and understood 
                    the guidance on predetermination and predisposition. 
 

62. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 April 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2022 be 
                     approved as a correct record. 
  

63. Appeals Sub-Committee Procedure for hearing a Transport Appeal  
 
Resolved – That the Members confirmed that the Appeals Sub-Committee 
                     Procedure for hearing Home to School Transport Appeals had      
                     been read and understood 
 

64. Home to School Transport Policy - Post - 16 Transport Policy  
 
Resolved – That the Members confirmed that the Home to School Transport 
                     policy had been read and understood. 
  

65. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
                    consideration of the items in Part 2 of the Agenda, as they  
          involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to  
          individual as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of        
          the Local Government Act 1972 (amended). 
  

66. Home to School Transport Appeals  
 
     The Sub-Committee considered an appeal against the refusal by 



 
Appeals Sub-Committee - 03.05.22 

 

officers of  an application for home to school transport. The circumstance of 
the case did not fulfil the necessary criteria for assistance. Details were 
presented by the local authority representative of the reasons for refusal, 
together with the grounds of appeal submitted by the parent of the pupil in 
question. The Appeals Sub-Committee also considered verbal representation 
made by the Appellant at the hearing. The Appeal was considered under the 
general Home to School Transport Policy and the Transport Policy for Sixth 
Form Age.  

  
Resolved - That the following decisions be taken in respect of the appeal for  
                    home to school transport as set out below:- 
  

Appellant Decision 

TA08 - 2122 Refused 

  
 
 
Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.20 am and closed at 11.03 am) 
 


